RECEIVED

1:55 pm, May 16, 2007

iN C' Alameda County

Environmental Health

TRANSMITTAL May 1,2007

G-R #385145
TO: Ms. Charlotte Evans CC: Mr. Satya Sinha
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Chevron Environmental
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Management Company
Emeryville, CA 94608 P.00. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dubtlin, California 94568 RO 0600464

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 April 27, 2007 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
First Quarter - Event of March 15, 2007

COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing you with a copy of the above referenced report for your use
and distribution to the following (via PDF):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 14, 2007, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

ans/9-1851- , .
rans/-185185 o012 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551-7555 » Fax (925) 551-7888

3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suits 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = (816) 631-1300 » Fax (216} 631-1317
1364 N. McDoweil Blvd., Suite B2 = Petaluma. CA 94954 = (707) 789-3285 « Fax (707) 788-3218
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Chevron

Satya P. Sinha Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Retail and Terminal 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road,
Business Unit Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 842-9876

Fax {925) 842-8370
satyasinha@chevron.com

May 1, 2007

Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Chevron Service Station # 9-1851

Address 451 Hegenberger Road, Oakland, California

I have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated May 1, 2007

[ agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Gettler-Ryan, Inc., upon whose assistance and advice I have
relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b) (1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

1 declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

zg/ /\_g %L;

Satya F. Sinha

Attachment: Report



1ETTLER-Rvan Inc

April 27, 2007
G-R Job #385145

Mr. Satya Sinha

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2256

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE:  First Quarter Event of March 15, 2607
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, Sinha:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted 1n accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you,

Sipeerely,
Aot i

IR AT %
AL O 0
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

eoloist, P.G. No. 6882
Figure 1. Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 = Fax {926) 551-7888
3140 Goid Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 ¢ (816) 831-1300 » Fax {816) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowsll Bivd., Suite B2 = Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 788-3255 = Fax (707) 788-3218



lientiFacility

WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Chevron #9.1851 Job # 385145
ite Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: § 1S - 7
Sity: Qakland, CA . Sampler: i Ac;\,u:n/\ C
APRON
Bolt Flanges Casing
Gasket/ Condition .
Vault Frame BOLTS B= Broken Grout Seal | (Condition | REPLAGE jREPLACE WELL VAULT .
WELLID | ¢ondition Cgr-\':itirt‘iﬁn (# Missing) | S= Stripped ‘;’;‘;‘;‘i‘“ (Deficient) | prevents fight | LOCK CAP | Manufacture/Sizel # of Bolts Pictures Taken
R=Retap Gone cap seal}

R g Qi ' s . - i e ‘_
wr oy oo | R g |96} G | T NS
MW-2 I 4 B e IR D S B . v
i T

3 e ] . - .

oo | \R1Z-S ey (Ol | ole :
MW-4 g 3 . _ - N
a & /q‘{""“ @ Z, &- (.j](:_,,. Cﬂ(__._—- C)‘] [y
MW-5 . . SL}- ‘2 = o
tha.t‘gl&ﬁ Pl AV o | Ok | Ok ]
MW-6 [ S B P
MW-7 [ — —
N P

Comments




5

5.18
MW-1
* <= "‘Apef.o"i"?ate P,
\ \:opefiy
\ - Undﬂly
\ >
~ )y B
N\ 2, 3.89MW-5
ALY d\a \\ \t -»”
(4
\\ :;h 5.25
\ * g"ﬁ{%ﬁi. mw-3 482 |
\ f‘e TMWWWM}W - |
e ! ! Underground
] 7 § | Methanol ‘
) Bst_at!on J -; 1 ; Storoge Tank
uilding __.-{-- i-—G.OO f
4 46#“?}3} s | !
VAR AR 4
Y AR ‘
‘ ff ;/f; s’! /Zﬂw ]
4915 = | o e |
N L7 g g0 ;
\\ UndgrgFound gﬂ:ﬁfﬁ:ﬁ
Stofage Tanks y
- |

— Plonter_ N _
3

~— *.
/" MW-6
9.03

\

HEGENBERGER ROAD

ource: Figure modified from drowing provided by BRM endineering controcting firm.

EXPLANATION

* Groundwater monitoring well
99.99 Groundwater elevation in feet
referenced to Mean Sea level
-
9_99' Groundwater elevation contour,
? dashed where inferred

Groundwater flow direction
varies at ¢
gradient of 002 to 0.06 Ft./Ft.

Scale in Feet

Gerrier- Rvan Inc.

POTENTIOMETRIC MAP
Chevron Service Station #9-—1851

E——
FIGURE

6747 Sierra Cour, Suite J

VA
Dublin, CA 54568

PROJECT NUMBER

385145

(625} 551-7555

451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

1

REVIEWED BY

DATE REVISED DATE
March 15, 2007

TILE AL, PraE VO CRevIon D165 U0 0 1507 UG | Zoyout Tob: Foti



Table I
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

DATE -
MW.1{

10/17/95 2.61 -1.51 4.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/29/96 2.61 -0.72 3.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <0.5 9.5
06/26/96 2.61 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 46
(19/25/96 261 -1.41 4.02 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 2.3 <23 <25 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 260
03/20/97 2.61 -1.54 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 76
06/20/97 2.61 172 4.33 0.00 0.00 — <30 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.3 64
09/09/97 261 -1.74 435 0.00 .00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10
121297 2.61 -0.39 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <5 <05 <03 14
06/23/98 2.61 -0.73 3.34 0.00 (.00 - 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3 3,400
08/31/98 2.61 -0.88 3.49 0.00 0.00 - 1,490 630 <5.0 <50 <5.0 16,000
12/29/98 2.61 -1.22 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,090
03/11/99 2.61 -0.43 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.§ 33.9
06/24/99 2.51 0.77 3.38 0.00 0.00 - <500 65.7 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 1.160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 0.00 0.00 - 81.7 <0.3 <f.5 <0.5 <0.3 1,130
12/08/99 2.61 -1.46 4.07 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 233
03/01/00 261 0.66 1.95 0.00 0.00 - 100 <{0.5 <0.3 <(1.5 <0).3 37.9
06/19/00 2.61 -0.80 3.41 0.00 0.00 - <50 3.8 <050 <0).50 <0.50 887912
$%/30/00 2.61 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <130 <1.3 <13 <13 <13 460/530°
10/05/00 2.61 -1.32 3.93 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 8,61 441 4.20 .00 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 2.31 0,00 .00 - <50 <030 <0,50 <().50 .50 8.9
06/19/01 .61 5.27 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 51
09/05/01 8.61 4.84 3.77 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().50 <050 <0.50 <13 180
12/10/1 8.61 6.14 2.47 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 21
03/04/02 8.61 5.48 3.13 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <0.50 <01.50 <13 47
06/G3/02 8.61 2.90 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0,50 <1.% 31
09/14/02 8.41 4.86 3.75 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 140
12/13/02 .61 5.32 3.29 0.00 0.00 - <350 <050 <0.50 <0).50 <L.5 <23
03/14/03 8.61 5.54 3.07 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 35
06/09/03" 8.61 5.09 3.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 69
09/03/03" 8.61 449 4.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 1
12/61/03" 8.61 5.34 3.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 100

9-1851 xIs/385145 i As of 03/15/7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DATE -

MW-1 {cont)

03/01/04" 8.61 6.55 2.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <3 (.5 <05 <5 26
06/02/04" 8.61 5.31 3.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03 93
0903 /104" 8.61 4.47 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 140
12/20/04" 8.61 4.99 3.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 37
03/12/05" 8.61 5.57 3.04 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <0.3 <015 <0.5 130
06/28/05° 8.61 5.33 3.28 3,00 0.00 - <50 <0).3 <0).3 <5 <0.5 93
09/01/05" 8.61 5.03 3.58 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().3 <(.5 <015 <0.5 59
12/01/05" 8.61 5.56 3.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <().5 62
03/04/06" 8.61 5,30 331 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(h5 <0.5 <0).5 <0).3 88
06/01 /06" 8.61 5.17 3.44 0.00 0.00 - <50 <13 <0.5 <05 <05 36
09/01/06" 8.61 5.62 2.99 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 18
12/15/06% 8.61 5.70 291 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.3 <0).3 <0.5 3
03/15/07" 8.61 5.18 3.43 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0,5 17
MW-2

10/17/95° 3.51 -1.82 5.33 0.00 0.00 1,600 170 3.5 <§.3 1.0 6.1 -
(13/29/96 3.51 -0.44 3.95 0.00 0.00 3,000° 89 4.7 <{}.5 0.64 0.74 21
06/26/96 3.51 -1.09 4.60 0.00 0.00 2.000° 80 8.7 <0.5 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3.51  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - -
12/17/96 3.51 -0.41 3.92 0.00 0.00 2 400 1o <0.5 <0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20/97 3.51 -1.32 4.83 0.00 0.00 34006 140 8.2 <24 <2.0 <2.0 58
06/20/97 3.51 -1.53 5.04 .00 .00 1,600 62 7.7 <0.5 <05 <0.5 38
09/09/97 3.51 -1.47 4.98 6.00 0.00 gt 190 9.4 <0.5 <05 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 3.91 0.00 0.00 8.500* 180 1.8 <0.5 <0.5 3.2 34
02/19/98 351 0.55 2.96 0.00 0.00 3,800° <100 1.8 <1.0 <1.0 <10 230
06/23/98 3.5% -0.54 4.05 0.00 0.00 - 60 <13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 55
08/31/98 3.51 -0.80 4.31 0.00 0.00 - 61 22 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 53
12/29/9% 3.51 112 4.63 0.00 0.00 - 54 1.3 <0.5 <0.3 4752 38.1
03/11/99 3.51 -0.81 3.52 .00 0.00 - 648 2.9 <2.0 <20 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4.00 0.00 0.00 - 264 .58 <0.5 1.01 <0.5 44.1
$9/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 0.00 0.00 - 54.3 66 <0.5 <0.3 <q}.5 35.7
12/08/99 3.51 -1.38 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 1.27 <03 <0.3 <415 56.9
03/01/00 3,51 (148 3.03 9.00 0.00 - 68 £.57 <015 <0.5 <5 110

9-1851.x1s/#385145 2 As of O3/15/7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Pata and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

pphj

fil)

06/19/08 3.51 -0.66 4,17 0.00 0.00 - 58! 1.5 <0.50 <0).50 <0.50 90/59"
09730400 3.51 115 4.66 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.50 0.82 <0.50 1.1 48/50°
10/05/80%° 3.51 -1.20 4,71 0.00 0.00 4,0007 - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.52 4.55 497 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 61.8
o3/03/01" 9,52 6.23 327 0.00 0.00 - 310" 0.60 <0).50 <0.50 1.3 97
06/19/01 ©.52 547 4.05 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 30
09/035/01 9.52 4.9% 4.54 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 1.2 <0.50 <1.5 46
12/10/01 9.52 6.07 3.45 0.00 8.00 - <50 <(1,50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 22
03/04/02 9.52 5.58 3.94 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 4.08 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.50 <.50 <0.50 <15 71
09/14/02 9.52 4.87 4.65 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <1.5 17
12/13/02 952 5.21 431 0.00 0.00 - 53 <050 <).50 <().50 <1.3 44
03/14/03 9.52 5.61 3.91 0.00 0.0 - <50 <.50 <(1.50 <050 <15 35
06/00/031 9.52 5.19 4.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 67
09/03/03" 9.52 4,59 493 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9
tz/01/03"° 9.52 5.37 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 72
p3/01/04" 9.52 6.40 312 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <5 <0.3 130
06/02/04" 9.52 531 421 0.00 0.00 - <50 <f).5 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 46
09/03/04" 9,52 5.38 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69
12/20/04 9.52 4.96%% 4.60 0.03 ool NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
03/12/03" 9.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 57
0612820577 9.52 5.46 406 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 6
09/01/05 9,52 5.03%* 4.52 0.04 110" NOT SAMPLED BUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
12/01/05% 9.52 5.51 4.01 .00 0.00 - <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
03/04/06" 9.52 5.25 4.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 14
06/01/06" 9.52 5.12 4.40 0.00 0.00 . <30 <i1.3 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 33
09/ 1/06" 9,52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.3 31
12/15/06" 9.52 5.64 3.88 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 25
03/15/07% 9,52 525 4.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 15
MW-3

10/17/95° 3.08 -1.34 4.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <5 <0.5 -
03/29/96 1.08 0.08 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <30 <015 <415 <05 <0.5 26

O-1851 xIsH385145 3 As of 03/15/G7



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service $tation #9-1851
45] Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

DATE.

MW-3 (cont)

06/26/96 3.08 -0.52 3.60 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4.14 0.00 0.00 . <123 <12 <2 <1.2 <1.2 570
12/17196 3.08 -0.12 3.20 0.00 0.00 - <500 <30 <5.0 <5.0 <50 680
03/20/97 3.08 -0.22 3.30 0.00 0.00 o <50 <5.7 <5.7 <5.7 <57 430
06/20/97 3.08 -0.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <300 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 1,400
09/49/97 3.08 -1 4.19 0.00 0.00 - 76° 22 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 920
12/12/97 3.08 0.12 2.96 0.00 0.00 - 52 15 <0.5 <05 <i1.5 710
02/19/98 3.08 0.86 2.22 0.00 0.00 <50 6.6 <0.5 <0.5 <05 380
06/23/98 3.08 017 3.25 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.5 0.5 <5 <0.5 390
08/31/98 3.08 .78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 19 <0.3 <0.5 <05 830
12/29/9% 1.08 -0.45 1.53 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 416
03/11/99 3.08 .27 3.35 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <5 <0.3 <0.5 262
06/24/99 3.08 .53 3.61 0.00 0.00 - <30 12.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 620
09/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,840
12/08/99 3.08 .46 3.54 0.00 0.00 - 73.4 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 1,620
03/01/00 3.08 0.65 2.43 0.00 0.00 - <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 1.880
06/19/00 3.08 -0.30 1.38 0.00 0.00 - <250 20 <2.5 <25 <2.3 1,200/920°
09/30/00 T 308 -0.92 4.00 .00 .00 -- <250 <25 <2.5 <2.3 <2.5 730/2,100°7
10/05/00 3,08 -0.94 4.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - . -
12/08/00 9.08 5.38 3.70 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500 1,620
03/03/01" 9.08 6.84 2.24 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <{1.50 <50 <0.50 1.000
06/19/01 9.08 537 3.71 0.60 0.00 - <120 4.8 1.2 <12 <1.2 510
09/65/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 0.00 0.00 - 130 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400
12/10/01 9.08 6.54 2.54 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,000
03/04/02 9.08 6.24 2.84 0.00 0,00 - 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 720
06/03402 9.08 5.80 3.28 0.00 0.00 . 130 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <].5 710
09/14/02 9.0% 4.93 4,15 0.00 0.00 - 590 <20 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 2,600
12/13/02 9.08 523 3.85 0.00 0.00 - 430 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.3 2,000
0371443 9.08 6.09 2.99 .00 0.00 - 310 <0.30 <{1.50 <0.50 <1.5 1,600
06/09/03" 9.08 5.74 3.34 0.00 0.00 - 330 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <(.3 1,800
09/03/03" 9.08 5.11 3.97 0.00 0.00 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
12/01/03" 9.08 532 3.76 0.00 0.00 - 520 <1 <1 <1 <1 2,400
83/01/04" 9.08 6.97 2.11 2.00 0.00 - 140 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 850
06/02/04% 9.08 5.43 3.65 0.00 .00 a 220 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 1,500

S-1851 xIs/#385145 4 As of 03/15/07



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1831
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

MW-3 {cont)

09/03/04" 9.08 4.07 5.01 0.00 0.00 - 300 <l <1 <] <1 1,800
12/20/04" 9.08 4.23 485 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 86
83/12/05" 9.08 4,69 4.39 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.3 <65 119
06/28/05" 9.08 4,52 4.56 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <(.5 23
09/01/05" 9.08 441 4.67 .00 4.00 - <50 <0.3 <5 <{(.5 <0.5 47
12/01/05" 9.08 4.65 4.43 0.00 0.00 - <50 <9.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19
03/04/06" 5.08 476 4.32 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36
06/01/06" 9.08 456 4.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <05 29
09/01/06" 9.08 442 4.66 0.00 .00 - 75 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 29
12/15/06" 9,08 5.0t 4.07 0.00 (.00 - <50 <0.5 <{).5 <(1.5 <0.5 14
03/15/07" 9,08 4.82 4.26 0.00 0.00 - <50 <% <5 <0.5 <(.5 24
MW-4

10/17/95 3.48 -1.60 5.08 0.00 .00 - <123 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 -
03/29/96 3.48 -1.13 4.61 0.00 0.00 - <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 6,700
06/26/96 3.48 -0.82 4.30 0.00 0.00 - <2600 <20 <20 <20 <20 7,200
09/25/96 3.48 -1.85% 3.33 0.00 0.00 . <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 <0.5 <25
12/17/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 .00 0.00 - <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 11,000
03/20/97 1.48 -1.02 4.50 0.00 0.00 - 250" <2.0 <2.0 <20 <2.0 10.000/8,600°
061207197 3.48 220 5.68 0.00 0.00 - <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 9,300
(19/419/97 3.48 2202 5.50 0.00 0.00 - 460° <113 <0.5 <0.5 <f).3 6,600
12/12/97 3.48 -1.55 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 430" 120 <2.3 <23 2.5 7,800
02/19/98 3.48 0.13 1.35 0.00 0.00 - 510° 130 <0.5 <0).3 <0.5 6,600
06/23/98 148 -1.30 4.98 0.00 .00 - 550° <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.3 .800
08/31/98 3.48 -1.94 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <500 450 <5.0 <5.0 <50 14,000
12/26/98 3.48 -1.58 5.06 0.00 0.00 - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <30 16,100
§3/11/99 3.48 -0.30 3.78 0.00 0.00 - 979 <5.0 <30 <5.0 <35.0 15,100
06/24/99 3.48 -0.83 431 .00 0.00 - <2,300 715 <25 <25 <25 12,400
09/29/99 3.48 -2.10 3.58 0.00 0.00 - 1,380 <3.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 11,700
12/08/99 3.48 -1.85 5.33 0.00 0.00 - 318 <f.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11,100
03/01/00 3.48 172 5,20 0.00 0.00 - <50 <f).5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 9,940
06/19/00 3.48 -1.88 536 0.00 0.00 - <1000 220 <19 <10 <10 7.300/9,500°
09/30/00 3.48 -0.29 3,77 0.00 0.00 - 740 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <23 6,000/7,800°
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DAT

MW-4 (cont)

10/05/00 3.48 -0.38 3.86 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.48 5.03 445 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 6,230
03/03/01" 9.48 5.6% 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <2.5 3.600
06/19/01 9.48 6.11 3.37 0.00 0.00 - <500 140 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
09/035/01 9.48 5.52 3.96 0.00 0.00 - 400 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <l.3 2,800
12/10/01 9.48 4.43 5.05 0.00 0.00 - 700 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3,400
03/04/02 9.48 5.81 3.67 0.00 0.0 - 660 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 <13 2,900
06/03/02 9.48 424 3,24 0.00 0.00 - 610 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 3,000
09/14/02 9.48 426 5.22 0.00 0.00 - 490 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <30 2,400
12/13/02 9.48 4.81 4.67 0.00 0.00 - 440 <0150 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2,200
03/14/03 9.48 4.84 4.64 0.00 0.00 - 490 (.50 <0.50 <4150 <1.5 2.600
06/09/03"1 9.48 4.45 5.03 0.00 0.00 e 340 <{}.3 <(.5 <0.5 <(.5 1,700
0013031 948 3.83 5.65 0.00 0.00 - 320 < <1 <1 <] 1,600
12/01/03% 9.48 4,51 497 0.60 0.00 - 350 <] <] <] <1 1,700
03/01/04" 9.48 4,80 4.68 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,200
06/02/041 9.48 4.35 4.93 $.00 .00 - 240 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 1,600
09/03/04" 948 4.49 4.99 0.00 0,00 - 270 <] <] <] <1 1.500
12/204/04" 9,48 5.30 418 0.00 0.00 - 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 1,900
03/12/05" 9.48 4.16 5.32 0.00 0.00 - 180 <l <1 <] <1 1,200
06/28/05" 9.48 4.22 5.26 0.00 0.00 - 180 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 920
09/01/05" 9.48 4.57 491 0.00 0.00 - 250 <1 <] <] <1 1,500
12/01/085 9.48 4.60 4.88 0.00 0.00 - 61 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <{}.5 260
03/04/06" 9.48 4.46 5.02 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 80
06/01/06'"% 9.48 5.25 4,23 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <{(.5 <(.5 51
09/01/06" 9.48 4,12 5.36 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <03 <{1.5 <0.5 29
12/15/06" 9.48 4.54 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 19
03/15/07" 9.48 4.46 5.02 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 18
MW-5

10/2300"° 8.77 4.18 4.59 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <{.500 434
12/08/00 8.77 5.34 3.43 (.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <01,500 <(1.500 <4500 110
03/03/01" 8.77 6.37 2.40 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().50 <650 <50 <0,50 24
06/19/01 877  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resuits
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WEL

PATE g i51 f Apph ~{nph) : {pph) b}
MW-5 (cont)

09/05/01 8.77 5.02 3.75 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <1).50 <1,5 31
12/10/01 8.77 5.98 2.79 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0150 <{1.50 <1.3 45
03/404/02 §.77 6.25 2.52 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{).50 <0050 <(0.50 <1.5 29
06/03/02 8,77 5.57 3.20 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 40
09/14/02 8.77 492 3.85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 92
12/13/02 8.77 5,32 3.45 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 32
03/14/43 8.77 5.82 2.95 0,00 0.00 - © <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3 71
06/09/03" 8.77 5.58 3.19 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 79
09/03703" 8.77 4,98 3.79 6.00 0.00 - <50 <0.,5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 2
12/01/03"7 8.77 5.43 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <.5 <0.3 <.3 <{.5 52
03/01/04" 877 .29 2.48 0.00 0.00 - <50 <1).5 <03 <0.5 <0.3 120
06/02/04" 8.77 5.66 3.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <4).5 116
09/63/041 8.77 3.66 5.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <15 80
12/20/04" 877 3.67 5.10 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <05 <0).3 62
03/12/05" 8.77 4.06 4.71 ¢.00 4.00 - <50 <0.3 <15 <(.5 <0.5 58
06/28/05" 8.77 3.84 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{3 <5 <0.5 <0.3 64
09/01/05" 8.77 3.8% 4.92 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 61
12/01/05"° 877 3.96 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <3 50
03/04/06" 8.77 3.99 4.78 0.00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <9.3 <0.5 49
06/01/06" 8.77 3.88 4.89 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 8
09/01/06" 8.77 3.83 4.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <45 <3 <0.5 0.5 32
12/15/06" 8.77 4.09 4.68 0.00 0.00 - <50) <45 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 26
03/15107" 8.77 3.89 4.88 0.00 0.00 - <54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 23
MW-6

10/23/00" 11.45 4.30 7.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 5.96
12/08/00 11.45 461 6.84 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <{).500 <{1.500 <0,500 <0.500 8.80
a3/0301" 11.45 5.32 6.13 0.00 8.00 - <30 <0.50 <050 <0.30 <30 9.0
06/19/01 1145 5.65 5.80 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <H.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/05/01 11.45 6.29 5.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 2.5
12/10/01 11.45 6.64 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.5 <25
03/04/02 11.45 7.29 4.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <13 2.5
06/03/02 11.45 3.74 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 <25
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

BATE

MW-6 (cont)

09/14/02 11.45 4.80 6.65 0.00 0.50 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0130 <1.5 <13
12/13/02 11.43 5.06 6.39 0.60 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <13
03/14/03 11.45 4198 6.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <23
06/09/03" 11.45 4.67 6.78 0.00 9.00 - <50 <03 0.7 <0.5 <0.3 1
09/03/03" 11.45 4.37 7.08 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <05 <0.3 <0.5 0.8
12/01/03"1 £1.45 7.8 3.57 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
03/41/04" 11.45 8.27 3.18 0.00 0.00 - <5() <0.5 <0.5 <03 <13 25
H6/02/04" 11.43 7.95 3.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 <(.5 <0.3
09/03/04" 11.45 9.28 2.17 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
12/20/04" 11.45 5.42 6.03 $.00 0.00 - <50 <0).3 <03 <(.5 <).3 0.6
03/12/035" 11.45 6.40 5.05 0.00 0.00 w <50 <f).5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5
06/28/05" 11.45 9.09 2.36 0.00 0.00 . <50 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <(.5
09/01 05" 11.45 8.58 2.87 0.90 0.00 - <50 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1
12/01/05% 11.43 8.55 2.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5
03/04/067 11.45 7.74 371 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <05
06/01/06"° 11.45 8.88 2.57 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <3 <0.5 (.5
09/01/06" 11.45 9.09 2.36 0.00 6.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.5 <0.3 1
12/15/06" 1845 829 3.16 (.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <5 <0.5 0.3 <).5
03/15/07"° 11.45 9.03 2.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{h.5 0.5 <0.% 0.5 <{.5
MW-7

10/23/00"° 10.58 4.33 6.25 0.00 0.00 - <50 <1500 <0.500 <0.300 <0.500 1210
12/08/00 10.58 3.35 7.23 0.00 0.00 - «50.0 <(1.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0500 138
03/03/01" 10.58 4.31 6.27 0.00 $.00 - 72!2 <0.50 <(0.50 <{.50 <0.50 460
06/19/01 10.58 4.76 5.82 0.00 0.00 . 110! 1% <050 (.50 <0,50 440
09/05/01 10.58 4.04 6.54 0.00 0.00 - 180 <50 <.50 <0.50 <1.3 640
12/10/01 10.58 5.04 5.54 0.00 0.00 - 110 <).50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 390
03/04/02 10.58 3.68 6,90 0.00 0.00 - 220 i1 <0.50 3.0 <1.5 460
06/03/02 10.58 4.94 5.64 .00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <1.5 350
09/14/02 10.58 3.55 7.03 0.00 0.00 - 120 <20 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 340
12/13/02 10.58 4.99 5.59 0.00 0.00 - 57 <0,50 <01.50 <0.50 <i.3 150
03/14/03 10.58 4.60 5.98 0.00 0.00 ” 77 <0,50 <0).30 <0.50 <1.5 240
06/09/03" 10.58 4.32 6.26 0.00 0.00 - 79 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3 210
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

DAT

MW.7 (cont)

09/03/03"% 10.58% 3.72 6.86 0.00 0.00 - <50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 0.8
1201037 10.58 511 547 0.00 .00 - 58 <0).3 <(1.5 <5 <0.3 130
03/01/047 10.58 4.60 5.98 .00 4.00 - 71 <0.5 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5 180
06/02/04" 19,38 5.77 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <50 (.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 87
09/03/04" 10.58 4.16 6.42 0.00 0.00 - 35 <0.5 <(3.5 <0.5 <f).3 140
12/20/04" 10.58 4.36 6.22 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.3 <0.3 <0.5 130
03/12/05" 10.58 4.79 5,79 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 0.5 16
06/28/05" 10.58 596 4.62 4.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <03 <05 <0.5 30
09/03/05" 10.38 5.80 478 0.00 $.00 - <50 <0.5 <35 <0.5 <0.5 0
12/01/05" 10.58 6.57 4.01 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 33
03/04/06" 10.58 £.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <05 <0).5 <0.3 49
06/01/06" 10.58 5.48 5.10 0.00 0.00 - <5() (.3 <0.5 0.5 <3 33
09/01/06'° 10.5% 5.27 5.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 5 <03 3 17
12/15/06" 10.58 4.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 20
03/15/07"° 10.58 4.91 5.67 .00 .00 - ] <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 19
TRIP BLANK

10/17/95 - - - - - - - - - - - -
$3/29/96 - - - - - - <5( <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/26/96 - - - " - - <50 0.5 <3 <5 <0.3 <2.5
09/25/96 - - - - - - <50 <{(1.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.3
12/17/96 -- - -- . -- - <50 <15 <05 <0.5 <0).5 <25
03720097 - - - .- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <2.5
06/20/97 - - - - - - <30 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20 -
09/09/97 - - - - - - <3 <0).5 <0.5 <).5 <{1.5 <25
12/12/97 - - - . - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).3 {15 <25
02/19/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5 2.5
06/23/9% - - - - - - <50 <0.5 (.5 <5 <0.5 <25
08/31/98 -- - - -- . - <30 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.3 <25
12/29/98 -- -~ - - -- - <50 <15 <05 <0.5 0.5 <20
03/11/99 - - - - - - <50 <5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <3.0)
06/24/99 - - - -- - - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 {15 <5.0
§9/29/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{3 <2.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

w
DATE
TRIP BLANK {cont)
12/08/99 - - - - o - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <5.0
03/01/00 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/19/00 - - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <25
09/30/00 - - - - - - <50 <050 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
10/05/00 . . -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <25
12/08/00 - - - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <1500 <2.50
03/03/01" - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.59 <0.50 <25
06/19/1 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(1.50 <01.50 <0.50 <2.5
09/05/01 - o - e -- - <56 <{3.50 <().5{} <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
QA
12/10/01 - - - - - - <30 <0150 <50 <f.50 <1.5 <2.5
03/04/02 - .- - . -~ - <50 <(),50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 <2.5
06/03/02 - - o~ - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L <2.5
09/14/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <1.3 <2.5
12/13/02 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <050 <0,50 <1.5 <25
03/14/03 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
06/09/03" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <().3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3
09/03/03" . - - - - - <30 <0.3 <B.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5
12/01/43" - - - - - - <50 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5
03/01/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <(1.5
06/02/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <{).5
09/03/04" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <{.3 <0.5 <0.5
12/20/04" - - o - - - <50 <0).3 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <05
03/12/05" - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5
06/28/05" - - -- - - - <50 <3 <0.5 <0,5 <0.3 <0.5
09/61/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 313 <0.5 2t <0.5
12/01/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5
(3/04/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0.3
06/01/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <03
09/01/06" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 .5 <0.5 0.3 <03
12/15/66" - - - -- - - <50 <5 <0.5 <0).5 <0).5 <D.5
03/15/07" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
0.185] x1s/H385145 10 As of 03715407



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitaring data and laboratory analytical results prier to Tune 19, 2000, were compiled from reposts prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing DTW = Depth fo Water

(ft.y = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X =Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation TPH-(G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether
SPHT = Separale Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per billion

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons T = Toluene -- = Noi Measured/Not Analyzed
{ms}) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene OA = Quality Assurance/Trip Biank
*

®¥

TOC etevations were surveyed on November 15, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the letter "0" in Oakland on
an inlet in the westerly curb of Oakport Road, 150" southerly of the end of curve, (Benchmark Flevation = 7.82 feet, msi).
GWE was corrected for the presence of SPH; coreection factor: [(TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80)].

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1,1-Dichloroethane (1,1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Results of EPA 8015 test indicates that levels of Methanot and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1 D00 and <200 ppb.

Confirmation run.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons =C16.

Sample analyzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods, All Analytes were less then the reporling limit except for Nickel was detected at 3.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Votatile Organic Compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270 were all less then the reporting limit except for
Bis(2-ethyihexylphthalate was detected at {4 ppb, which may be a possible contamination.

Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants, fnc.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260,

Product + Water removed.

Anatvtical result contirmed.
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland,

DATE: - pb, pph)

MW-1

06/23/98 <50.000 <10,000 4,500 <200 <20 <204
08/31/98 - - 17,004 - - -

03/11/99 - - 34.1 - - -

06/24/99 <10,0600 <2,000 1,800 <20 <20 258
06/19/00 <300 <100 91 <2.0 <2.0 1t

09/30/00 - -- 530 - - —

06/409/03 - - 69 - - -

09/03/03 <50 - 1 " - .

12/01/03 <50 - 100 - - -

03/01/04 <30 - 26 - - -

06/02/04 <54 - 93 - - -

09/03/64 <50 - 149 -~ - -

12/20/04 <30 - 37 - - -

03/12/03 <50 - 130 e - -

(06/28/05 <50 — 93 - — -

09/01/05 <3{) . 59 - - -

12/01/05 <50 - 62 -- - -

03/04/06 <50 - 88 - - -

06/01/06 <30 - 36 - - -

09/31/06 <50 - 18 - - -

12/13/06 <50 - 8 - - -

03/15/07 <50 - 17 - - -

MW-2

06/23/98 <500 <100 36 <2.0 <20 <2.0
03/11/99 - -- 101 - - -

06/24/99 <1000 <200 525 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/19/00 <500 <100 59 <2.0 =2.0 4.0
09/30/00 - . 50 - - ——

06/09/03 - - 67 - - -

09/03/03 <50 - 0.9 - - -

12/01/03 <50 - 72 . - -

03/01/44 <50 - 130 - - -

06/02/04 <50 . 46 - - -

09/403/04 <50 - 69 . - -

9-1851.xts/#385145 12 As of §3/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

(pph)
MW.2 (cont) .
12/20/04 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
013/12/03 <50 - 57 . — -
06/28/03 <50 -- & - - -
(09/01/03 NOT SAMPLED BUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH e - -
12/01/05 <50 -- 3 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 14 -- - -
06/01/06 <50 -- 35 - - -
09/61/06 <50 — 31 e — -
12/15/06 <50 = 25 - - -
03/15/07 <80 - 15 - - -
MW-3
06/23/98 <5,000 <1,000 420 <20 <20 26
03/11/99 - - 580 - - -
06/24/99 <6,670 <1,330 900 <i33 <133 <133
06/15/00 570 <100 920 <2.0 <2.40 65
0%/30/60 - -~ 2,100 - - -
06/09/03 - - 1.800 - - -
09/03/03 <250 - 4,100 - - -
12/01/03 <130 - 2,400 - - -
03/01/04 <50 .- 850 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 1,500 - - -
09/03/64 <30 - 1,800 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 86 . - -
03/12/05 <50 - 110 - e -
06/28/05 <50 - 23 - - -
09/01/05 <5 - 47 - - -
12/01/05 <5{} - 19 - — -
03/04/06 <50 - 36 - - -
06/01/66 <50 - 29 - - -
09/01/06 <50 — 29 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 14 - - -
0315707 <50 - 24 - — -

G-1851.xIs/#385145 13 As of 03/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

CTBALTT

@b phy
MW-4
06/23/98 <30,000 <10, 000 11,000 <200 <200 860
03/11/99 - - 17,600 -- -~ --
06/24/99 <125,000 <23,000 17,000 <250 <250 2600
06/19/00 <235,000 <3,000 9,500 <100 <100 1,100
09/30/00 - - 7,800 - - -
06/09/03 - - 1,700 - - -
09/03/03 <130 -- 1,600 -- - -
12/01/03 <100 - 1,706 - - -
03/01/04 <30 -- 1,200 - - --
06/02/04 <50 - 1,600 - - -
09/03/04 <100 - 1,500 - - -
12/20/04 <250 -- 1,900 -~ - -
03/12/03 <100 - 1,200 -- e -
(16/28/05 <30 - G20 - - -
09/01/05 <130 - 1,500 - - -
12/01/03 <30 - 260 — - -
03/04/06 <50 - 80 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 5] - - -
09/01/66 <50 - 29 - - -
12/13/06 <50 - 19 - - -
031547 <50 - 18 - - -
MW-5
10/23/00 <1,000 <106 4.34 <2.00 <2.00 <2.0¢
06/09/03 - - 79 - - -
09/03/43 <50 - 2 - - -
2/41/03 <50 - 32 - - .
03/01/04 <50 - 120 - - -
06/02/04 <50 - 110 - - -
09/03/04 <50 -~ 20 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 62 - i "
03/12/05 <50 - 58 - - -
(6/28/03 <30 - 64 - - —
09/01/05 <50 - 61 -- - -
12/01/403 <50 - 30 - — -

9-1851 xIs/#385145 14 As of 3/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qaktand, California

W
DATE:
MW-5 {cont}
03/04/06 <54 -- 49 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 38 -- - -
09/01/06 <50 o 12 - - -
12/15/06 <30 - 26 - - -
03/15/87 <5 s 23 " - -
MW-G
19723760 <1,000 <160 596 <2.00 <2.00 <2.,00
06/09/03 - - f - . .
09/03/03 <30 - 0.8 - - -
12/01/03 <5{ - <(3.5 - - -
03/01/04 <30 - 25 -- - -
{46/02/04 <50 - <05 — - -
09/03/04 <30 wa 0.6 - . "
12/20/04 <50 - 0.6 -- - -
03/12/05 <50 - <0.5 - . .
(06/28/05 <50 - <0.3 - — -
09/01/05 <5t} -- 1 - — -
12/01/63 <50 - <(.5 - - o
03/04/06 <50 - <0.5 - . -
06/01/06 <30 u <0.5 — - -
09/01/06 <50 - i - - -
12/15/06 <50 — <05 - — -
03/15/07 <50 — <(,5 — — o
MW-7
10/23/00 <6,670 <667 1,210 13.3 13.3 199
06/09/03 - e 210 - - -
09/03/03 <50 -- 0.8 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 130 - - .
03/01/04 <30 - 180 - - -
06/02/04 <30 - 87 — - -
09/03/04 <50 - 140 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 139 - - -
9-1851 xis/#385145 15 As of 03/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

DATE -

MW-7 {cont})

03/12/05 <30 - 10 - -- -
06/28/05 <30 - 30 - - -
09/01/03 <54 - 70 - - -
12/01/05 <50 - 35 - - .
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - -- -
06/01/06 <50 - 35 — - -
09/01/06 <50 - 17 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 20 - - -
03/15/407 <30 - 1% - — e

Q. 5 v
9-1851.x1s/#385145 16 As of 03/15/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical resalts prier to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

E'FBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
(ppby = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

0-1851.xIs/#385145 17 As of 03/15/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

MW-2

10/17/95 <3,000 - - H| - -
03/29/96 - | 2.5 17 e 3.4
(06/26/96 - il <2.0 15 - 12
05/25/96 - - - e - -
12/17/96 - 10 <2.0 2.3 - 55
03720197 - - - <2.0 - 3.2
06/20197 - 7.2 <2.0 4.6 2.2 52
09/09/97 - 11 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
12/12/97 - <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <20
02/19/98 - <3.3 <3.3 <33 <3.3 <33
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total Oil and Grease
¢-1,2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
{pph) = Parts per billion

- = Not Analyzed

G-1831.x1s/#385145 18 As of G3/15/G7



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling. the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number. sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personne].

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

W aliformisdormsichevron-SOP-JAN 2006



(/"' GerTLER- Ryan Inc.
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienvFacility # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: -~ \f ’) (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: W C
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: ,1 ’ Kg\“"‘g Well Condition: <<ez_usdz 3 ’9PC*G{“
Well Diameter 2 in. Vol 3= 002 =004 =017 3=038
olume 4"z (. "= 0. "= 0.1 = 0
Total Depth S fL Fattor (VF) 4= 086  5°=1.02 sz 1.50  12'= 580
Depth to Water ft Ia Cz
! } N ZZ WWF _f (, ‘ " @ %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume; S e 2; gal.
. . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: / ‘ Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
Disposable Baber V/ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: fi
Siainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water:
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: :ﬂ;_.__ﬂ
Suction Pump —_ Other: Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Qther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge). __j O ‘j (ﬂ Weather Conditions: >
Sample Time/Date: {110 /'3 AL>")  water Color: Odor. A
Purging Flow Rate: __ <~ gpm.  Sediment Description: g(,\i'
Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: ol Volume: _~———___ gal. 7
Time Volume M Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) pe (umhosicm) ! é} (mgiL) mV)
{50 EAYA .S
¥S5 . o
v, 1
1219 Y.
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- § {7  xvoavia YES HCL TANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(BZ60)
{ ETHANOL{8260)
B -2 y o f : -
A 4, N s / - N 3 k
CONMMENTS: wﬂl[ L C{. éﬁf_ﬁ_ﬁﬁ (. 3 ‘?g.é’fi_z? St P2 | uj\_iA. vn il i}’L\

PR

N

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Size:




/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

yoh

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: S- iS -7 {(inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: . &

. < ;T . < :
well 1D MW- Z Date Monitored: 3 AN T Well Condition:  {T¥co=s Q&ﬂ\ oy %
Well Diameter 2 in.

- — Volume 34" 0.02 1= .04 =047 3= (.38
Total Depth ] a f Factor (VF) 4= 066 5=102 = 160 12= 5.80
Depth to Water H L E fl
C{ 2&9 xVF _ ¢ ‘,f( = QS’\ x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:, S < i j gal.
i ) . Time Started: ' (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposabte Baiter i// Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer ' Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: #
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: € fi
Suction Pump T Other: e Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred to?

W 1

Start Time (purge). | Z §g Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: ( L& {S- i Water Color: L%Odor(ﬁ f@ }
Purging Flow Rate! _——  gpm. Sediment Descriptior:

Did well de-water? A JL If yes, Time: __ e Volume:

Time Volume oH Conductivity D.C. ORP
(2400 ht) (gal.) . g mhosigm) {mgil} (mV}
J’T’E ;;i j.5 bl q1
125 R S U
T Ses Al
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW. 7 {‘é x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TEH-G(RBO15VBTEX+MTBE(8260)/
g ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS: Lon &£ gwmell paduc {{Wm‘%‘. -#mm«vw@iéuﬂfi |
AN 9%%‘{”1&—, im‘.m}m {2 3“’»:1‘*2},‘., (' ké*i‘f(,‘}: A Pl O gk
ety O ang e «—,ﬁrm%d Srten VL L ST nohds

Add/Replaced Lock: Add!Repiaced Plug. Size:




(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenbe;ger Road Event Date: S5 (inclusive)
City: Oakiand CA Sampler: 4,5\,‘_,\:..‘/‘ C
Well 1D MW-—T Date Monitored: 3 ) L’S“" T Well Condition:  ¢(THBXR & QP «,QA
Well Diameter 2 in.
Volume Y4002  1'=004  2'=0.17  3=038

Total Depth M- [ % & Factor (VF} #=066 5'=102 &= 150 12'= 580
Depth to Water kl «Z/(G‘ ft.

ER 7 111 $.33
. xvF __* i = i~ ¥3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: L2 = ) gal.

e —

. . . Time Started: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ‘ Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer ] 7 Disposable Bailer L Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Baiter Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: SR & o
Suction Pump ———— Other: T B Visual Canfirmation/Descriplion:

Grundfos [ Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)

Cher: Arnt Remaoved from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Proguct Transferred 10

W‘ d

Start Time (purge). l S g Weather Conditions: @me/w

Sample Time/Date: | 220 s Water Color: (Zéé}aw&gf Odor:  _ AD
f ~
T

Purging Fiow Rate: = gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Jo  Myes, Time: = \olume: == gal.
Time Conductivity Te eraiure D.O. ORP
(2400 hr. umhos/em) \ ci (mg/L) (m\V}
g£ 2 304 2
A OH LAOH . {45

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- < { . xvoavill _YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
g Nl ETHANOL(8260)

3 4 3 g A .
COMMENTS: f‘{&ﬁiﬁis S%g@zﬁi w@@%@@;ﬂg { - ifz,. e\t

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

| WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
. ’ PRt . .
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3. [N~ 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: # -, C
Well 1D MW- ¢ bate Monitored: 5 "[.5> 1 _ Weli Condition: __
Well Diameter 2 in.
’ N F Volume 3f4' ¢.02 1= 0.04 2= 097 =038
Total Depth Y L Factor (VF) c066 =402 6= 150 12'= 580
Depthto Water _$-0Z 7 ,\ ,
!! Y - %S wF ¢ 4 %\ ¢ ({ i x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:S? ! Li gal.
) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: - Sampling Equipment: / , Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer i ...'f Disposable Bailer Depth to Product: it
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: . ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness,__ =< R
Suction Pump — Other: - i Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S — Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circke one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gat
Amit Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time {purge): .3('* (9 Weather Conditions: g:,xmfwl/ ,
L4 Fi
Sample Time/Date: | dis i Z A5 <"\ water Color: Cloaan odor: />
Purging Flow Rate: a—'"gpm Sediment Description: ( ,R L\}/
Did well de-water? A }Q fyes, Time: ____ <77 Volume: ___ 7 gal
Time Volume Conductivity D.O. ORP
2400 hr, ) {gal. (umhosjcm) {ma/L} (mv)
’S‘b i. '
_ LA Fil .
1Hoz 55 R4 240
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- § ff} X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(801 S}IBTEX+MTBE{8260)I
ot ETHANOL(B260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Adg/Replaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLer - Rvan Inc.

b

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClienVFacility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 3851456
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road EventDate: (- | 5 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: Ao ©

Well ID MW- g Date Monitored: Zl’iﬁl 71 Well Condition:@ ~ 5S¢z eJe IS

Well Diameter 2 in.

: — Volume =002 =004 2= 0.17 3= 0.38
Total Depth 1«[:} ft Factor (VF) 4=086 5= 102 s 4650  12'= 5.80
Depth to Water 2 ft. (:S B, .
) WF __¢ { /' = & 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: !” !( gat.
. . ] Time Started: (2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: . Tirme Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer . / Disposable Baiter d/ Depth to Product: f
Stainless Steet Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness. A& ft
Suction Pump e Other: - Visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos . Skimmer / Abserbant Sock (circle one)
Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:

M j

Start Time (purge): g ! 2,[ Weather Conditions:
Sample TEmelDate:i flh' 3 1z \7(,"/') Water Color: C@m { ﬁéﬂ Q Odor, A0

Purging Fiow Rate: ——_gpm. Sediment Description: / I ;( Lf_
Did well de-water? o 1TYes Time: ~—  \olume. =—7 gal.
Time Conductivity Temperature Do ORP
(2400 hr ( ) F) (mgiL) {mv)
{1z WA Vewe 19
| yord

D Loz 19
=

1 N AL dut cgggzﬂgi

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERY. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- £ xvoaviall YES HCL [ANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
7 = ETHANOL(8260)

comments: Dbl choclked %q@kﬁ Useel ~’<s@m(ﬁ>§ Si"ﬂli

imnbf\ do o gt Possbd, dréa, L T & A o
o s T 3 m*mm{ ﬁa,h\@m e A e*mmi dut ﬁm T ;e St
nddiReplaced Lock: ~vgvs havk ?df . Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




c/" GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

t

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 3-/3- ] (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: ,-45,,/”‘_,,7 -
: - , 4 ¢
. e -
Well ID MW- @ Date Momtore}: A ") Well Condition: g€
Well Diameter 2 in. -
NW Volume 34"+ 0.02 1"= Q.04 2'= 047 3= .38
Total Depth l ekl ft. Factor (VF) 4= .66 5= 1.02 "= 450  12'= 580
Depth to Water ZH 7 ft
q . {Q T XVF ,-,i 7 ‘ch x3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:;z - é} é gal.

) . . Time Started:__ (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: o Time Compieted: {2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer / Disposabie Bailer [Pl Depth to Product: fi
Stainless Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth o Waler: fi
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness:______ft
Sugtion Pump T Other: T Visgal Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos S Skimmer / Absorbant Seck (circle one)
Other, Amt Removed from Skimmer: __ gal

Amt Removed from Well; gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred {0

Start Time (purge). l C} Weather Conditions: ; L
Sample Time/Date: %_Sﬁ 5 '{Sﬁ Water Color: Y Mzﬁg. Odor_A_>
.

Purging Flow Rate: _ -7 gpm. Sediment Descz’iption:

Did well de-water? A if yes, Time: Volume: _~___ gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Tegra%ure Do oRpP
2400 hr.) {gal.) {u méosicm) F),.m {mg/L} {mv)
KIS (aé’ R 3
S PXS
g( N2 %2z
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- f,., §7  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TF’H-G(SO‘F5}!BTEX+MTBE(82GO)I
ETHANOL(8260)

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



(/" GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

i 1-
i

WELL MONITORING!SAMPL!NG
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9- 1851 Job Number. 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: 5- =7\ (inclusive)
City: Oakland CA Sampler: ATt &
well ID MW- Date Monitored: 5" L - ] Well Condition: ()&
Well Diameter 2 in. - T TR YR YT -
—————— olume "= 0. "= 0. "= 0.1 3= 0,38
Total Depth 13, §3 i Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 = 450 12'= 580
1 a .
Depth to Water __ %~ o Z ft ("7 ) 3@ j ?O
Z, & (s «F _ ¥ =4 «3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: —=~ gal.

. ) . . Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: / Sampling Equipment: ) Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposabie Bailer :/ Depth to Product: ft
Stainjess Steel Baller Pressure Bailer Depth to Waler: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Baiter Hydrocarbon Thmk"*‘-‘s%.___.-—ﬂ
Suction Pump —— Other: — visual Confirmation/Description:
Grundfos e e Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
QOther: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Product Transferred t0;

W 4

Start Time {purge). i@( Weather Conditions: S),(A viFL.
Sample Time/Date: { 5 § o/ %-15-")  Water Color: C,W Odor, A4 o

Purging Flow Rate: _ —  gpm. Sediment Description‘. ’ L;{
Did well de-water? A j ifyes, Time: -7  Volume: - gal.
Time Volume . Cenductivily Terpperature D.0. ORP
(2400 br.) (gal.} ; mhos/cm) % ) {mg/L}) (mV)
142 i bS1 St 7
q%c L <q %g 3 T3
s iA Lo 1Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- =" xvoaviall  YES MCL [ANCASTER |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
I ETHANOL(8260)
v

N F . x 4 A H
COMMENTS: Vel clagdedd b mjfi

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lancaster
Laboratories

4

o2 oo~ 02

For Lancaster Laboratorles use only

Acm, ¥ quOH Sample # §OO7Q 1O~ 1

sens 001821

11090833

Analyses Requested
L S5#0-1851-OML G-R#385145 Global ID#T0600102238 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
Facillty # Yol ’ H = HCI T = Thiosullate
Site Ad dress?s‘! HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKILAND, CA = %L Y N = HNOs B = NaOH
= H 0 = Other
Chevron PM:S S Lead Comuftan’g' AMBRIACE » 3 $ = HeSO4 .
Gonsultant/Office &R Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, Ca. G455 % @ °in K] () % vale reporting needed
: - T @ s 2 . ust mest lowest detection lirsi
Consultant Pri Mgr?sanna L. Flarding  {deanna@grinc.com) g g § é/ g 3 § possible for 8260 compounds o
Consultant Phone 4925-551-7555 oL N,:-{ax 4925-551-7899 slgigiel |, S 8021 MTBE Gonfimnation
ﬂm Lo . S = - [} Gonfirm highes! hit by 8260
8 ler: . ,{}A 2 2 {
ampler: % z E ‘é % % 8 % o | § [ Confirm all hits by 8260
m— — o g 5 |0 % v 2|5 B 2 B :E [] Run _____oxy's on highest hit
fred =i B -4 B
Sample Identification _ Collagted | Collected | & |3} 8| £ |5} 2 E AEEIRE i L3 Bun . oxys on al hits
(2 3|~ Xl X 2 12 Comments / Remarks
yud - ’ o P | X 16 <D AL e A
Mt}) -2 oo 1X >}§ é? X Cang
w3 — 2 \2zo X A~ Y
N ¥ . g W 2
i -4 WS P X S _ gcw«\ . hotils becaus
M) - S 1{"{0 2> x CD Paad X a‘q S\v’)“é’ e C«'\CL\U""\)
I 1535 1S ES AN X -
mAa-7) | S 1450 X > | 16X < Seum M3 M-S
ayd. & ’} (iﬂ.y L’\Kw\ﬂl
g
‘ around Time Reguested (TAT) {pleasa circle} Relinguishag by: L/‘/_ ”{D?g’! ;.T;:O Received by: mm :j, Tima
{sT0.TA 72 hour 48 hour LT s : s B ?T.
ST 4day 5 day Relinquished by: "D / _gDZ;e 3‘6’.[:19 Hecaw%. . p / . jzﬁ7 {;n;b
Ko esnar LI ,Qv’-\
Ralinquished by; atg Ti Recelved by. ~ ate | Tim
Data Package Oplions {please circle i required) naushed 2, AR Y $PM=7 iS5 e WD H P 3> /5§O
QC Summary Type ! - Full . " .y )
Type VI (Raw Data)  []Coeit Defverabie not necla@F/EOD Eg:‘q”‘smd by Commercial (f{;en’ Ot #%ﬂm ¥ / - a77Tlme
WIP (RWQCS) FadEx her- - Al A U HPO
Disk Ternperature Upon Receipt OG-, ¢° | Custody Seals Yfiact? 6’93) Ne 7| 7

Lancaster Laboratores, inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 856-2300

480401 monn) Rev. 10/12/06

Coples: White ark yeliow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink sopy shouid be retained by tha client.




«‘ Ll_ggéaé&%es Analysis Report

2475 New Hollang Pike, 50 Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 -F11-656-2300 Faor 7 11-456-2681 - www.lanoesieriabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310 |

San Ramon CA 9458377
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories :

2425 New Holland Pike 3 - [
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1029832. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, March 17,
2007. The PO# for this group is 0015009981 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-070315 NA Water 5007910
MW-1-W-070315 Grab  Water 5007911
MW-2-W-{70315 Grab  Water 5007912
MW-3-W-070315 Grab  Water 5007913
MW-4-W-0703135 Grab  Water 5007914
MW-5-W-070315 Grab  Water 5007915
MW-6-W-070315 Grab  Water 5007916
MW.-7-W-(70315 Grab  Water 5007917
ELECTRONIC Cambria c/o Gettler-Ryan Atm: Cheryl Hansen

COPY TO



4‘ L@B?&S?;es Analysis Report

2435 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster. PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2601 - www.iancasiartabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,




Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

3425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Feor 717-656-2681¢ www tancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5007910
QA-T-070315 NA Water
Facility$# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO6001C2238 QA

¢Collected:03/15/2007

Submitted: 03/17/2067 11:20
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:19

Page | of 1

Aocount Number: 10964

Chevren
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L431C

Disgcard: 04/28/2007 S8an Ramon CA 94583
HROQA
aAs Received
CAT As Received Method Pilution
Ne. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of wpE_GRO does not incliude MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting pricr to the Cé {n-hexane) TPE-GRO range
start time.
06054 HTEX+MTBE by B260E
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 K.D. ¢.5 ug/i 1
05415 EBthylbenzene 100431 -4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene (Total! 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Piease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr
Q1728 TPH~GRC ~ Waters SH-B46 8015B modified 1 03/19/2007 15:04 steven A Skiles 1
06054 BTEX+MTBE by B8260B SW-846 8260B 1 03/23/2007 14:54 Lawn M Harie 1
01346 GC VOL Water Prep SW-B46 S5030B 1 03/19/2007 15:04 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 H0O30RB i 03/23/2007 14:54 Dawn M Harle b



4

Lancaster,
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2426 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 176052425 » 71

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 50079311

MW-1-W-070315 Grab
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145

451 Hegenberger-Oakland

Collected: 03/15/2007 11:10

Submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:129
Discard: 04/28/2007

HROG1

No.

01728

06087

01587
020190
05403
05407
05415
06310

No.

01728
06067
0lx46
01163

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO - Waters
The reported concentration of

Water

GRD

TO600102238 MW-1

by AC
As Received
CAS Number Result
n.a. N.D.

TEH-GRO does not include MTBE or other

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

Method

Detection
Limit

54.

gascline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

start time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETCH

Ethanol

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Xylene (Total)

64~17-5 N.D.
1634-04-4 i7.

Ti-43-2 K.D.
108-88-3 N.D.
i00-41-4 N.D.
1336G-20-7 N.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

All OC is compliant unless otherwise noted.
control Summary for overall OC performance

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters
ATEX, MTBE, ETCH

GC V0OA Water Prep
GC/MS VOL Water Prep

o o o o o wm
nour U R e e

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

SW-846 80158 modified
SW-846 B260B

SW-846 50308

SwW-846 50308

Trial#
1

1
1
1

Analysis
pate and Time
19:
<3G
:03
210

032/19/2007
g3/23/2007
03/19/2007
03/23/2007

Please refer to fhe Quality
data and associated samples.

02
18
g2

03

7.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 www.lancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of |

10904

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/l 1

ug/l
ug/1
ug/i
ug/l
ug/l
ug/l

[ I~

Analyst

Steven A Skiles
Michael A Ziegler
Steven A Skiles
Michael A Zieglex

Dilution
Factor
1

1
1
1



Lancaster ;
«l Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 175052425 « 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681~ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. wWW 50079812
MW-2-W-070315 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TOE00102238 MW-2
Collected:03/15/2007 13:00 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20 : Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:19 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 04/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HRCOZ
Az Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis NHame CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l b3
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE ox other
gasoline constituents gluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH~GRO range
start time.
Q6067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 15. 0.5 ug/1 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .5 ug/l 3
05407 Toluene 108-85-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
0541% EBthylbenzene 100~41-4 HN.D. 0.% ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {(Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
atate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laporatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis gilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial#4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TFE-GRO - Waters SW-846 B015B modified 1 93/18/2007 19:25 steven A Skiles 1
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 8260B 1 03/23/2007 02:33 Michael A Ziegler 1
011486 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S5G30B 1 03/19/2007 19:25 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOR Water Frep SW-846 5030B 1 03/23/2007 02:33 Michael A Ziegier 1



Lancaste
qlPLgb(C)ratoiies Analysis Report

2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-856-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW 5007913

MW-3-W-070315 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-3
Collected:03/15/2007 12:20 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/17/20067 11:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:19 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 04/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HROG3
As Received
CAT As Received Method filution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for wvolatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the jaboratory to adijust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
66067 BTEYX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50, ug/1 1
62010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 24 . 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
045407 Toluene 108~88-3 N.D. 9.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 1006-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug /1 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. G.5 wer/ 3 1
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the wolatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the rime of sample
receipt. The pH of this zample was pH = 6.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 QC is compliant unless cthexwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 0371972007 19:47 Steven A Skiles I
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B4& 82608 i 03/23/2007 02:56 Michael A Zieglex 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SwW-846 S030B 3 03/19/2007 19:47 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/23/2007 02:586 Michael A Ziegler 1



Lancaster i
«I Laboratories Analysis Report

2625 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ~717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681~ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5007914
MW-4-W-070315 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-4
Collected:03/15/2007 14:15 by AC Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20 Chevron
Reported: $3/28/2007 at 08:1% 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 04/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HROO4
As Received
cat Az Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Resgult petection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eiuting prior to the Cé (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
GE067 BTEY, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol ' £4-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl BEther 1634-04-4 18. 0.8 ug/l 1
65401 Benzens 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 wg/l 1
054047 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 10G-41-4 K.D. G.5 ug/1 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
ctate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All QC is compliant unless atherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAYT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
81728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 B0L5B modified 1 03/39/2007 20:08 Steven A Skiles i
0&087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-5846 B2&0B 1 03/23/20067 03:19 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-846 S5G30B 1 03/18/2067 20:0%8 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/23/2007 03:18 Michael A Ziegler 1



4' Lancaster

L aboratories Analysis Report

2426 New Molland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fex: 717-656.2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5007915
MW-5-W-070315 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegemberger-Qakland TO600102238 MW-5
Collected:03/15/2007 11:40 by AC Account Number: 10204
Submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:18 £001 Bollinger Canyon R4 14310
Discard: 04/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HROOS
Az Received
CAT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection tmite Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters L&, N.D. 50, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GROG does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {(n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 7.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 23, 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene Fi-43-2 N.B. 0.5 uy/1 1
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 H.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylibgnzene 100-41-4 N.D, ¢.5 ug/1 3
06310 Xylene {Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
whe vial submitted for volatile amalysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the velatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adijust the pH at the time of sampie
receipt. The pH of this sample was pH = 6.
gtate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Flease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance datz and assocciated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dijution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B46 80158 modified 1 03/20/2007 23:04 Steven A Skiles i
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 8260B i 03/21/2007 05:09 Michael A Ziegler 1
Cli4e GC VOL Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 03/20/2007 23:04 Steven A Skiles 1
Glie3 GC/MS VOA Watey Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 03/21/2007 05:08 Michael A Ziegler 1



4

Lancaster
| aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Piks, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 - 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26081+ www lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5007916

MW-&§-W-070315 Grab Water

Facility# 91851 Job# 385145

4%1 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-6
Collected:03/15/2007 13:35 by AC

Submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:19
Discard: 04/28/2007

HRCOE

No.

ol728

06067

01587
G2010
05401
05407
05415
G6310

No.

01728
06067
01146
01163

GRD

Account Number:

Chevron
€001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramon CA 94583

Ag Received

As Received Method
Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 50,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

stayt time.

BTEX, MTBE, ETOH

Ethaneol 64-17-5% n.D.
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 ¥.D.
Benzeneg 71-43-2 N.D.
Toluene 108-88-3 N.D.
Ecthylbenzene 100~41-4 K.D.
Xylene (Total] 1330-20-7 ®.D.

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

o o o oo o
W Ut o n

All OC is compliant uniess otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quaiity
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

Laeboratory Chronicle

Analysis Name Method

TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 80158 modified
BTEX, MIUBE, ETOH SW~846 82608

GC VOA Water Prep SW-B846 50308

GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308

Trial#
i

1
1
1

Analysis

Date and Time

03/20/2007
03/23/2007
03/20/2007
03/23/2007

23
03
23
03

126
42
128
142

Page 1 of 1

10904

Dilution

tUnits Factor

ug/l i

ug/l 1

ug/1 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i

ug/1 1

Dilution

Analyst Factor
Steven A Skiles 1
Michael A Ziegler 1
Steven h Skiles 1
Michael A& Ziegler b3



Lancaster ]
4' Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 +717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661 » www.iancasteriabs.com

Papge 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5007917
MW-T7-W-0703158 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-7
Collected:03/15/2007 14:50 by AC Account Number: 10904
submitted: 03/17/2007 11:20 Chevron
Reported: 03/28/2007 at 08:15 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4210
Discard: 04/28/2007 San Ramon CA 94583
HROG7
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
¥o. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
g1728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the & {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
CE067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 K.D. 50. ug/l - 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-¢ 19, 0.% ug/1 i
0N%401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
65407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. G.5 ug/1l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
All OC is compliant unless ctherwise noted. FPlease refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Pilution
No. Analysis Mame Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
61728 TPH-GRC - Waters SW-846 80158 modified 1 03/20/2007 23:48 Steven A Skiles 1
Q6087 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B i 03/23/2007 04:05 Michael A Ziegler 3
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW~846 5030B 1 03/20/2007 23:48 Steven A Skiles 1
01163 GC/MS VDA Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 03/23/2007 (4:05% Michael A Ziegler i



4' Lancaster

Laboratories Analysis Report

5425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17805-2425 + 717-666-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www lancasteriabs.com

Page |1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1029832
Reported: 03/28/07 at 08:19 AM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QC samples were not
submitted. In these situaticns, to demonstrate precigion and accuracy at
a patch level, a LUS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LOSD LCS/LCSD
Aalysis Name Eepult ML Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 07078CZ20A sample nurber(s): 5007910-5007214
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 101 100 75-135 1 30
Ratch number: (7073C20A Sample number (8} : 5007915-5007917
TPH-GRC - Waters N.D. 50. ug/l S0 85 15-135 & 30
Batoh nurber: DO70814R3 Sample number {s}) : 5007911-5007914,5007916-5007917
Ethanol #®.D. 50, ug/l 122 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 77 T3-118%
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 FE~119
Toluene N.D. .5 ug/l 95 85-115%
Fthylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 94 B2-119
Xylene {Tctal) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 9% 83-113
Batch number: DET0BZ1AA Sample number (s): 5007310
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 8.0 0.5 ug/1 a0 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l G7 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 8& 82-119
Zylene (Total) N.b. ¢.5 ug/l 100 83-113
Batch number: Z070754AR Semplie numper (s): 5007915
Ethanol N.D. 50. ug/l i09 39-161
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether ®.D. 0.5 ug/l 102 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 95 78-119
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 85 B5-1185
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 97 B2-119
Xylene (Totall H.D. 0.5 ug/l 93 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked {UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

5 MSD MS/MSD RPD BEG DuP DUe Dup RPD
Analysig Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Cone Cong RPD Max
Batch number: 07078C20A Sample number (s): 5007910-5007514 UNSPK: P0O07898
TPH-GRO - Waters 103 £3-154
Batch number: 07079CZ0A Sample number (s} : 5007515-5007917 UNSPK: P0O7882
TPH-GRC - Waters &7 63-154
Batch number: DO70814AA Sample number (s} : 5007911«5007914,5007916—5007917 UMNSPK: PO04234
Ethancl 184+ 119 41+15% 43% 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 84 19 69-127 & E1

*_ Qutside of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1029832
Reported: 03/28/07 at 08:19 AM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MS MSD ¥s,/MeD RPFD BKG Dygp DUp Dup RPD
Analysis Name SREC %REC Limits RED MAX Cong Conc RPD Max
Benzene 107 162 83-128 5 30
Teluene 104 101 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 97 86 B2~129 1 30
Xylene {Totalj 102 100 82-130 2 30
Batch number: DO70821AA gample number(s): 500721C UNSPK: POGTBS97
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether g2 84 69-127 2 30
Benzene 102 105 83-128 2 30
Toluene 191 105 B3-3127 3 a0
Ethylbenzene 100 102 82-129 1 30
¥ylene (Total) 103 167 82-130C 4 30
Batch number: Z070734AR Sample number{s): 50079215 UNSPK: PO02158
Ethanol a1 gs 41-159 5 ag
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1 96 69-127 g 30
Benzens 98 9% 83128 o] 3¢
Toluene g 100 81-127 3 ig
Ethylbenzene 102 102 Bz-129% o 30
Xylene (Total) 96 96 B2-130 1 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Surrogate recoveries which are ocutside of the 0C window are confirmed
unless attributed te dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPE-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07078C2CA
Triflucrotoluene-F

5007310 e
5007911 7S
5407912 76
5007213 74
5007914 75
Blank 74

LCS 105
LesD 93

MS 105
Limits: £3-13%

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Barch number: 07073C20A
Trifluorctoluene-F

5007915 T4
5007916 74
5007817 72
Blank 75
LCs 161

*. Qutside of specification
{1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary
Cilient Name: Chevyon Group Number: 1028332
Reported: 03/28/07 at 08:19 AM
' Surrogate Quality Control

LCSD 102
MS 96
Limits: £3-135
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: DOT0814AA

pibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene~d8 4 -Bromofiuorcbhenzene
5007911 101 100 87 89
S007%132 108 100 101 &4
50079213 102 98 97 91
50087914 100 101 2% a1
5007916 108 101 101 23
5007917 105 101 99 92
Blank 103 102 S8 a8
LCs 103 98 I8 57
MS 104 104 169 28
MSD 100 1060 98 96
Limits: 80116 T7-113 89-113 78-1132
Anaiysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260
Batch number: DOTGE21IAR

pibromef luoromethane 1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
50072810 101 s3 894 91
Blank 89 82 g2 89
1.CS 102 a7 87 9%
MS 58 sl a3 g€
MSD 101 92 94 59
Limits: §0-11¢ Fr-113 80-113 78-113
Rnalysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
Batch number: ZOT07%94AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1, 2-Pichlorcethane-dd Teluene-d8 4 ~Bromofluorcbenzense
5007515 iGs 101 104 101
Blank 108 100 103 10¢
LS 109 104 103 a8
MS 108 104 103 948
MSD 109 i1 163 9%
Limits: BG-116 77-113 80~-113 78-113

= Outside of specification
(1} The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOGQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

N.D.  none detected BMQL  Below Minimum Quantitation Level
TNTC  Too Numerous To Count MPN  Most Probabie Number
iU International Units CP Units  cobalt-chioroplatinate units
umhos/icm  micromhos/cm NTU nephetometric turbidity units
C  degrees Celsius F  degrees Fahrenheit
Cal  (diet) calories Ib. pound(s)
meq milliequivalents ka kilogram(s)
g gram{s) mg  milligram(s)
ug  Thicrogram(s) | liter{s)
ml  millilifer(s) ul  microliter(s)
m3  cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/m!  fibers greater than 5 microns in length per i

< less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can
be reliably determined using this specific test.

> greater than

ppm parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kitogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams.
For aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter {mg/t), because one liter of
water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of
gas per liter of gas.

ppb paris per billion

Dry weight Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
basis concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers:

Organic Qualifiers inorganic Quaiifiers

A  TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product B  Valueis <CRDL, but zIDL

B Analyte was also detected in the blank E Estimated due to interference

c Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS M Duplicate injection precision not met

D Compound quatitated on a diluted sample N  Spike amount not within control timits

E  Concentration exceeds the calibration range of S  Method of standard additions (MSA) used
the instrument for calculation

J Estimated value u Compound was not detected

N Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only) W  Post digestion spike out of control limits

P Concentration difference between primary and *  Duplicate analysis not within control limits
confirmation columns >25% +  Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

u Compound was not detected
X,Y.Z Defined in case narrative

Analytical test resuits for methods listed on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC unless
otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material invoived, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by @ member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY ~ In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted,
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order
for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which inciudes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitied by client.



